
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ,with all members present met this 6th,day of August 

A.D.1923 for the special purppse of fixing the TAX LEVY. 

At the out.set the bo:ard was in receipt ·of a telegram from the State Board of 1,<;quali­

zation advising that the. Assessor must" raise the valuation on all town lots and improve-· 

ments in Carbon County. They therefore decided that inasmuch as the Assessor had already 

finished xn this work and. that it would cause a delay of several weeks to meet the re-
·' .. •·' . . . . 

quirements of .the State Board,thoy adjoUl'n•.the meeting for making_the levy until s}lch 
. . 

time as the assessor shal.l have completed the revision. 

Motion for. adjoUl'nment carried • 

. 
August 7th,1923 the Board of Col).nty Commissioners met in regular session for the 

. . 
transaction o~ such business as should come before it. 

~he vote for trustees for the Platte Valley High ~chool was presented to ~h~ uu~rn 
, over 

for canvas an~ aft•r looking the retUl'ns carefully they named the following port1~c as 

having been efected: A.J.Kennaday, D.E.Winsor_, A.B.Walker, H.G.Mowry, R.H.Pearson, 

B.T.Carroll, and directed the clerk to supply the above named trustees with certiiicates 

of election. 

AdjoUl'nment until two o'clock. 

At two o'clock the b·oard met for regular business and to opGn the bids for th(j th.rtiti 

steel bridges which were advertised for at last session. 

On motion ·by c.W.1.forgan seconded by A.Nelson it was decided to have the terms o:r' the 
read 

contractml: pre.vious to o·pening the bids,after which time the follo.wing bids were opened 

and placed on record: D.B.Miller of Cheyenne and Denver $22870.00; Misaour i ·va1.1ey 

Bridge and Construction ·co. $23766.00; Midland ~ridge and Construction Co. $30700.00; 

Monarch Engine.er ing Co. _$23428. 00; Colorado Bridge and Construe t ion Co. $239~·,. uv . 

Regularly moved and seconded and carried that the bid of Mr.D.B.Mlller be accepted. 

Motion carried for r·ecess untill the Bth ,Aueust at ten A .M. 

August 8th,1923 at ten a~m. the board reconvened for tho consideration of such otu~r 

buaineas as should come before it. 
,· 

the following bills were duly audited and ordered ~aid. 

Name 

Josephine Baiirs 
Stella Jungquist 
Anna Miller 
Charlotte Draper 
Helan A.Irving 
Laura a.Heath 
w.L.Wallace 
J.E.Buchanan 
J.E.Buchanan 
Linda Felton 
W.P.Mills. 
Leonard Kingman 
Wm.H.Hunt 
Will F.Daley 
Phoebe Pickett 
Allee Johnson 
Vera V.Daley 
A.A.Sanders 
w.E.Tilton 
Amalia P.Ohnhaus 
Frank Cook 
Andy Nelson 

. c.w.Morgan 
David West · 
A.A.Sanders 
A A.Sandere": 
A.R.McMicken 
W.S.Bennett 
John Wick 
Emil Grooman 
W.H.Kistler Sta.co. 
Rawlins Garage 

Purpose 

Deputy Clerk of Court 
· Clerk of Court and stamps 
· Asst .County Clerk 

Deputy Supt.Schools 
Supt.of Schools and expenses 
County '.l'reasurer and stamps 
~oputy ~reasurer and expenses 
County 1i:x1[J[XHX11X Clerk 
Stamps express and expense 
Deputy County Clerk 
Under sheriff and expenses 
Jailer and Janitor · 
Deputy Assessor and Mileage 
Assessor,stamps nnd mileage 
Assistine Assessor 

. " . " 
Deputy Assessor and telegram 
Board of ~risoners for July 
Justice of Peace Bond 
Supplying data for assessorv 
Expense supplying fish for arbon Co. 
Par diem,fraight,mileage etc. 
Per diem,poor & paupar,mileage etc • 
Per diem,mileage etc 
Sheriff salary and expenses 
Uileage 
County Attorney,mileaga and ex:p. 
Justice Peace,rent and exp. 
Deputy assessor and exp. 
Deputy Assessor Med.Bow 
Of:r1ce Supplies 
Ta:x:1 to 011 fields 

i,resented 

$125.00 
155.00 
100.00 

75.00 
234.10 
168.66 
130.43 
166.66 
13.46 

125.00 
148.91 
100.00 
149.00 
228.00 
100.00 
100.00 
1~6.03 
282.10 

7.50 
10.00 
13.10 

101.53 
80.68 

119.75-
272.41 
87.75 

233.41 
72.00 
64.00 
92.62 
70.69 
35.00 

Allowed. 

1~5.00 -
155.00 
luO.vu 

7u.OO 
2~4.lU 
168.66 
136.43 
loo.bo 

13.46 
l~b.UU 
148.91 
100.00 
14':l.00 
228.00 
100.00 
100.00 
li:!6.03 
~82.10 

7.50 
10.00 
13.10 

101.53 
80.68 

119.75 
272~41 
87.75 

2~3.41 
72.00 
64.00 
92.62 
70.69 
35.00 



/I/ 

Name· 

C.E.Cooper 

E.R.Watson 
F.F.Ha.nsen 
H.J.Rogner 
E.L.Coates 
Emil Nordlund 
Rawlins Republican 
Rawlins Hepublican 
City of Rawlins 
W. s.Bennett Jr. 
Evan Jones 
Paul Breniman 
W.T.Ryan 
F.H.Davidaon 
Harry lJavidson 
F.D.Br1dges 
F.D.Bridges 
H.W.Moore & Co. 
H.W.Moore & Co. 
H.W.Moore & Co. 
D.S.Stout 
D.S.Stout 
E.Vl.Hughes 
William Evans 
H.P.Flohr 
I.R.Baker 
John F.Shoals 
Elk Mountain Trading 
Dave Bashore 
John F.Shoals 
H.C.0rville 
Dave jjashore 
" " c.Hastings 

John Milliken 
ErnestB-edford 
David Goodard 
Larry Salo 

Co. 

Robert Milliken 
Southern Wyo.Lumber Co. 
Archie Campbell 
U.P.Coal Co. 
Harry w.Larsen 
C.D.Roninson 
Frank Maki 
Jo.mes 1'rue 
Noah Watts 
William Schroeder 
J .C.:McRae 
A.R.Meredith 
Carl Dolling 
Harry H.Cashman 
John Veitch 
Edward \,,ardwell 
C.J.McFeeters 
John Milliken 
Harry J.Cashmnn 
Charles Hifglns 
H.Larsen 
·C .A.Kenna.day 
DeWl tte Dole 
M.D.Bucklin 
Ernest McKinney 
C.D.Robinson 
Joe ·Quintana 
Anna Klassee:a 
A.J.Kennaday 
Ferguson !,~er cant 1le Co. 
Hammond & Stephens Co 
Mildred N 1elson 
R.E.L.& F. Co. 
c. w.·Jeffrey 
Irvlng Transfer 

" . " 
Loyd Kenna.day 
M.s:Telephone Co 
c.G:Braxmar Co. 
z.T~Carver 
Rawlins Plumbing & H~Co 
Fred a.Friend 
R.M~Gas Company 

Purpose Presented.Allowed 

Dep.Sheriff and Ex:p. Med.Bow 

Justice of the paace,ofrice rent 
Dep.Sherlfr 2 mos.Elk ~ountain 
Pictures of •risoner 
Water Com.'nissioner,nalcott 
Ice for Court House 
Post Uards,Sheriff's office 
Legal Blanks and Advertising 
Water for Court house 

35.40 

77.00 
50.00 

5.80 
80.50 
37.75 

2.25 
91.66 
15.00 

Justice of the peace and rent 
Dep.Sheriff,constable,board prisoner 
Work on Roads,Saratoga 

72.00 
81.00 
21.00 

Assisting Surveyor~8aratoga 
Work on roads,~aratogs 
\,ork on roads, ..,aratoga. 
Work on roo.ds..,Enaampment 

n '1 ...___ n ·------·---
Repairs for road graders -- --­
Blades for Graders 

" " " 
Work on roads Encampment 

" .. " " 
Work on Whiskey ~ap Road 
Work on Pass Creek Road 
Repairs on bridge 
Freighting lumber to Wertz Camp 
On road at Whiskey \zap &Muddy Creek 
Nails for bridge,Elk Mountain 
~umber for bridges Encampment 
Work on roads,¼niskey uap 
Survey on road Hanna to Pedro 
Lumber for bridge 
Work on ~attle road 
Road work Elk Mountain 
Freight on grader blade 

· Work on road north Hanna 
"B . H " " 

Work on road Elk Mountain 
" "north of Hanna 

Material for ~ridges,Med.~ow 
Work on road Walcott 
Material for road,Hanna 

50.00 
99.60 
21.00 

189.50 
87.00 
16.50 
32.00 
16.00 

188.50 
87.00 

513.00 
49.00 

6.50 
20.50 

258 .oo 
7.50 

27.00 
266.00 
460.00 

5.00 
48 .oo . 

134.00 
1.6b 

87.50 
87.50 
28.00 

26!.60 
226.60 
174.00 

53.93 
Work on road,Elk 1Iountaln,l?ass Creek364.00 · 

10.50 
37,90 
94.50 

Cul VO.rt at Elk .i.,ountaln ·­
Blacksml th repairs road implements 
Road work Elk Mt. ~ass ~reek 

" 
11 Pass lireek 

Logs for bridges 
Work on roads Hanna 

" " Elk l.iou.11. tnin 
II • " " It 

New Dridge over Muddy,ihiskey ~np 
Work on road Elk l:Iountain 
Bridge over Cave Creek,Shirley 
Helpin6 surveyor,Pedro-Hanna 
Road work north Hanna 
New bridge Dry ditch South ~awlins 
Freight ~hlskey ~ap and drayage 
Mat er ial. for ur idges 
Hepairs on bridge,Saratoga 

" road implements,Baggs 
Work on Whiskey Gap road 
Bringing road machines to ~awlins 
Road work,Encampment 
Loading Culverts at Walcott 
Reporting Inquest 
Water Commissioner,~aratoga 
Supplies court house and Insana 
Supplies for School Superintendent 
Assisting County clerk,vacation 
Lighting court house 
Coroner's Inquest,three cases 
Coal Mrs.Taggart . 
Drayage 
Dep.Water commissioner,Saratoga 
Phones and tolls for county offices 
Badges Shoriff's office 
Dep.Sherlff',Encampraent 
Repairs,shGrtfr'a quarters 
Supplies for Court house 

7.00 
31.50 

7.00 
97.00 
91.--

780.21 
161.00 
15.00 

120.00 
262.50 

1722.~4 
58.~5 
92.46 

5.00 
8.25 

14.00 
50.00 
17.60 
5.00 
6.54 

218.66 
88.70 

263.81 
65.45 
51.50 
20.70 
8.75 
2.50 

115.35 
119.35 

35.40 

77.00 J 
50.00 

5.fjO 
80.60 
37.75 

2.25 
91.66 
15.00 

72.00 
81.00 
21.00 

50, 00 
99.60 
21.00 

189.50 
87.00 
16.50 
32.00 
16.50 

188. 50 
87.00 

513.00 
49.00 

6.50 
20.60 

258.00 
7.50 

27.00 
266.00 
460.00 

5.00 
48.00 

134.00 
1.65 

87.50 
87.50 
28.00 

262.50 
226.60 
174.00 

53.93 
364.00 
10.50 
37.90 
94.50 

7.00 
31.50 

7.00 
'.J7 .oo 
91.00 

'/80. 21 
161.00 
15.00 

120.00 
262.50 

1722.94 
58.35 
92.46 
5.00 
8.25 

14.00 
50.00 
17.60 

5.00 
rn6.54 

218.66 
88.70 

263.81 
65.41> 
51.50 
20.70 
8.75 
2.50 

115.35 
119.35 

18.21 

Baum Brothers 
Wyoi1ng lle:porter 
J .H:crawfor.d 
H.Rasmussen. 

Gas for Court house 
Supplies for """ 

· ~ ". legal 'blanks and cards 

18.21 
25.00 
18.25 
15.40 
15.b0 
30/96 
46.75 
88.32 

25.00 
18.25 
15.40 
15.50 
!.?0;96 
46.75 
88.32 

Frank A.Fox 
Elk .Uountain Trading:co. 
Barry Irwin . 
Saratoga Commercial ~o. 
Harris Mercantile Co~ 

l' Mrs. Anton Johnson . 

I 
1.1rs. Anton Johnson 
E.F.Noyes 

~ustice Peace Hanna 2 mos. 
Burial of paupers 
House rent Lillian Stephens 
Supplies for John Sublette 
Prof.s~rvice po~r and patiper ­
Mrs. H.U.Gridy,suppllee 
Supplies 1or poor farm 
uare Poor form, repairs 
" " " 

Prof.service poor and pauper 

465.00 
15.00 
10.00 
1~.00 
15.00 
ol.36 
16.00 

245.40 
5.25 

425.00Frank 
15.00 
10.00 
l~.QQ 
15.00 
61.~6 
16.00 

245.40 , 
5.25 

A.Fox 



Name 

Union Pacific Coal Co 
Wood Mercantile Co. 
Mrs. Nellie Francis 
Minnie Peterson · 
Mrs.John Linde 
Mrs.Pete Taggart 
Mrs.Frank Furkovitch 
Lillian·stephens 

. Purpose 

Supplies poor and pauper 
"ll tt 1t 

Presented,Ailowel 

13.'75 13.'75 
10.00 10.00 

I>oor and paupsr 10.00 10.00 I 

John Sublette 
Mrs. Ateimesea-Mamunakis 
Mrs. · Ellen Hagen 

.Helme. Salo 
Mrs~ Hel~n McAtee 
Mrs .Kate Rivas 
Marion Kohrdt 

n · 11 

IT 

If 

n 

" 

ll 
n 
It 

11 

n 

Widows Pension 
n tr 

" " 
11 · II 

n n 
n n 
n n 
n II 

10.00 10.00 
15.00 15.00 
10.00 10.00 
25.00 25.00 
5.00 5.00 

10.00 10.00 
30.00 30.00 
25.00 25.00 
20.00 20.00 
15.00 . 15 .oo 
25.00 25.00 
15.00 15.00 
10.00 10.00 
20.00 20.00 

:Mrs .Meta Spencer 
Martha E.Butler 
D.S.Stout 
D.s.stout 
w.c.sammons 

Material for Bridge 8.00 8.00 I 

11 • " 
11 Saratoga encampment road 

Care of poor and pauper 
5b.l6 55.16 

160.00 160.00 

Henry Lusk Rebate of taxes 1.83 nothing 

.Motion carried for a recess until Thursday morning August 9th,at ten a.m. 

. BOARD reconvened this 9th,day or August at ten a.m. for the completion of such 
business as remained unfinished. 

PETITION FOR THE REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS AND OPENING UP OF THE OLD PUBLIC ROAD 
from Savery Cre.ek over Brown's Hill. In response to the above petition which was signe 
by the users o:t' the above mentioned road,it was moved by D.West,secondsd by C.Vl.Morgan:. 
and car1•ied that the road superviser be instructed to proceed tq the vicinity of the _Sav- ~ 
ery - Brovm' s Hill road and take such action as should be necessary to have the., obstruc-
tion$ removed ~nd the ·ro~d opened up·for public us~. · · · 

. Live Stock Inspection Report from Sheriff Sanders received,approved and ordered 
published. . 

. Acting on the PETITION FOR A COUNTY LIVE ST_OCK INSPECTOR which was carried over 
from the previous session it was moved by C.W.Morgan,seconded by A.Nelson and carried 
that A.J.Kennaday be appointed County Stock Inspector and Carl Dolan· of Medicine Bow 
be deputy County Stock Inspector;and the clerk was instructed to issue certifica_tes o:f 
Appointment to the appointees. 

The following SCHOOL TREASURER'S 
G.~.Larsen District 
A. Sproat · " 
John F.~Gooldy '~ 
A.J.Kepnaday " 
Mary MpPhe~son " 

No. 11 
18 
15 
23 
16 

BONDS were 
~?1750. 00 · 

3000.00 
12000.00 

1000.00 
500.00 

approved by the board: 

With the ~pproval of the Board an arrangement was made with Mr.E.L.Gould of Saratoga 
whereby all poor and pauper burials at the expense of Ca1•bon Uounty ,occ1n·ing in ·that dis­
trict east ot· the City of Rawlins to the east coun1iy line be re1>orted to Mr .(;j-oul(\ for n1s 
professional attention. 

I 

Motion made and ca_rried that meeting adjourn until the first 1.1uesa.ay in September 
1923. 

Chairman of the Board •. 

--. 1 

I 


