

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, with all members present met this 6th, day of August A.D.1923 for the special purpose of fixing the TAX LEVY.

At the outset the board was in receipt of a telegram from the State Board of Equalization advising that the Assessor must raise the valuation on all town lots and improvements in Carbon County. They therefore decided that inasmuch as the Assessor had already finished ~~the~~ this work and that it would cause a delay of several weeks to meet the requirements of the State Board, they adjourned the meeting for making the levy until such time as the assessor shall have completed the revision.

Motion for adjournment carried.

August 7th, 1923 the Board of County Commissioners met in regular session for the transaction of such business as should come before it.

The vote for trustees for the Platte Valley High School was presented to the board for canvas and after looking the returns carefully they named the following parties as having been elected: ^{over} A.J.Kennaday, D.E.Winsor, A.B.Walker, H.G.Mowry, R.H.Pearson, B.T.Carroll, and directed the clerk to supply the above named trustees with certificates of election.

Adjournment until two o'clock.

At two o'clock the board met for regular business and to open the bids for the three steel bridges which were advertised for at last session.

On motion by C.W.Morgan seconded by A.Nelson it was decided to have the terms or the ^{read} contractor previous to opening the bids, after which time the following bids were opened and placed on record: D.B.Miller of Cheyenne and Denver \$22870.00; Missouri Valley Bridge and Construction Co. \$23766.00; Midland Bridge and Construction Co. \$30700.00; Monarch Engineering Co. \$23428.00; Colorado Bridge and Construction Co. \$23997.00. Regularly moved and seconded and carried that the bid of Mr.D.B.Miller be accepted.

Motion carried for recess until the 8th, August at ten A.M.

August 8th, 1923 at ten a.m. the board reconvened for the consideration of such other business as should come before it.

The following bills were duly audited and ordered paid.

Name	Purpose	Presented	Allowed.
Josephine Baiers	Deputy Clerk of Court	\$125.00	125.00
Stella Jungquist	Clerk of Court and stamps	155.00	155.00
Anna Miller	Asst.County Clerk	100.00	100.00
Charlotte Draper	Deputy Supt.Schools	75.00	75.00
Helan A.Irving	Supt.of Schools and expenses	234.10	234.10
Laura C.Heath	County Treasurer and stamps	168.66	168.66
W.L.Wallace	Deputy Treasurer and expenses	130.43	130.43
J.E.Buchanan	County xxxxxx Clerk	166.66	166.66
J.E.Buchanan	Stamps express and expense	13.46	13.46
Linda Felton	Deputy County Clerk	125.00	125.00
W.P.Mills	Under sheriff and expenses	148.91	148.91
Leonard Kingman	Jailer and Janitor	100.00	100.00
Wm.H.Hunt	Deputy Assessor and Mileage	149.00	149.00
Will F.Daley	Assessor, stamps and mileage	228.00	228.00
Phoebe Pickett	Assisting Assessor	100.00	100.00
Alice Johnson	"	100.00	100.00
Vera V.Daley	Deputy Assessor and telegram	126.03	126.03
A.A.Sanders	Board of Prisoners for July	282.10	282.10
W.E.Tilton	Justice of Peace Bond	7.50	7.50
Amalia P.Ohnhaus	Supplying data for assessor	10.00	10.00
Frank Cook	Expense supplying fish for Carbon Co.	13.10	13.10
Andy Nelson	Per diem, freight, mileage etc.	101.53	101.53
C.W.Morgan	Per diem, poor & pauper, mileage etc.	80.68	80.68
David West	Per diem, mileage etc	119.75-	119.75
A.A.Sanders	Sheriff salary and expenses	272.41	272.41
A A.Sanders	Mileage	87.75	87.75
A.R.McMicken	County Attorney, mileage and exp.	233.41	233.41
W.S.Bennett	Justice Peace, rent and exp.	72.00	72.00
John Wick	Deputy assessor and exp.	64.00	64.00
Emil Grooman	Deputy Assessor Med.Bow	92.62	92.62
W.H.Kistler Sta.Co.	Office Supplies	70.69	70.69
Rawlins Garage	Taxi to Oil fields	35.00	35.00

Name	Purpose	Presented	Allowed
C.E.Cooper	Dep.Sheriff and Exp. Med.Bow	35.40	35.40
E.R.Watson	Justice of the peace, office rent	77.00	77.00
F.F.Hansen	Dep.Sheriff 2 mos. Elk Mountain	50.00	50.00
H.J.Rogner	Pictures of "prisoner	5.80	5.80
E.L.Coates	Water Commissioner, Walcott	80.50	80.50
Emil Nordlund	Ice for Court House	37.75	37.75
Rawlins Republican	Post Cards, Sheriff's office	2.25	2.25
Rawlins Republican	Legal Blanks and Advertising	91.56	91.56
City of Rawlins	Water for Court house	15.00	15.00
W.S.Bennett Jr.	Justice of the peace and rent	72.00	72.00
Evan Jones	Dep.Sheriff, constable, board prisoner	81.00	81.00
Paul Breniman	Work on Roads, Saratoga	21.00	21.00
W.T.Ryan	Assisting Surveyor, Saratoga	50.00	50.00
F.H.Davidson	Work on roads, Saratoga	99.60	99.60
Harry Davidson	Work on roads, Saratoga	21.00	21.00
F.D.Bridges	Work on roads, Encampment	189.50	189.50
F.D.Bridges	" " "	87.00	87.00
H.W.Moore & Co.	Repairs for road graders	16.50	16.50
H.W.Moore & Co.	Blades for Graders	32.00	32.00
H.W.Moore & Co.	" " "	16.00	16.50
D.S.Stout	Work on roads Encampment	188.50	188.50
D.S.Stout	" " "	87.00	87.00
E.W.Hughes	Work on Whiskey Gap Road	513.00	513.00
William Evans	Work on Pass Creek Road	49.00	49.00
H.P.Flohr	Repairs on bridge	6.50	6.50
I.R.Baker	Freighting lumber to Wertz Camp	20.50	20.50
John F.Shoals	On road at Whiskey Gap & Muddy Creek	258.00	258.00
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	Nails for bridge, Elk Mountain	7.50	7.50
Dave Bashore	Lumber for bridges Encampment	27.00	27.00
John F.Shoals	Work on roads, Whiskey Gap	266.00	266.00
H.C.Orville	Survey on road Hanna to Pedro	460.00	460.00
Dave Bashore	Lumber for bridge	5.00	5.00
" "	Work on Battle road	48.00	48.00
C.Hastings	Road work Elk Mountain	134.00	134.00
John Milliken	Freight on grader blade	1.65	1.65
Ernest Bedford	Work on road north Hanna	87.50	87.50
David Goodard	" " " "	87.50	87.50
Larry Salo	Work on road Elk Mountain	28.00	28.00
Robert Milliken	" " north of Hanna	262.50	262.50
Southern Wyo.Lumber Co.	Material for Bridges, Med.Bow	226.60	226.60
Archie Campbell	Work on road Walcott	174.00	174.00
U.P.Coal Co.	Material for road, Hanna	53.93	53.93
Harry W.Larsen	Work on road, Elk Mountain, Pass Creek	364.00	364.00
C.D.Roninson	Culvert at Elk Mountain	10.50	10.50
Frank Maki	Blacksmith repairs road implements	37.90	37.90
James True	Road work Elk Mt. Pass Creek	94.50	94.50
Noah Watts	" " Pass Creek	7.00	7.00
William Schroeder	Logs for bridges	31.50	31.50
J.C.McRae	Work on roads Hanna	7.00	7.00
A.R.Meredith	" " Elk Mountain	97.00	97.00
Carl Dolling	" " " "	91.00	91.00
Harry H.Cashman	New bridge over Muddy, Whiskey Gap	780.21	780.21
John Veitch	Work on road Elk Mountain	161.00	161.00
Edward Wardwell	Bridge over Cave Creek, Shirley	15.00	15.00
C.J.McFeeeters	Helping surveyor, Pedro-Hanna	120.00	120.00
John Milliken	Road work north Hanna	262.50	262.50
Harry J.Cashman	New bridge Dry ditch South Rawlins	1722.94	1722.94
Charles Higgins	Freight Whiskey Gap and drayage	58.35	58.35
H.Larsen	Material for "ridges	92.46	92.46
C.A.Kennaday	Repairs on bridge, Saratoga	5.00	5.00
DeWitte Dole	" road implements, Baggs	8.25	8.25
M.D.Bucklin	Work on Whiskey Gap road	14.00	14.00
Ernest McKinney	Bringing road machines to Rawlins	50.00	50.00
C.D.Robinson	Road work, Encampment	17.50	17.50
Joe Quintana	Loading Culverts at Walcott	5.00	5.00
Anna Klassen	Reporting Inquest	6.54	6.54
A.J.Kennaday	Water Commissioner, Saratoga	218.66	218.66
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies court house and Insana	88.70	88.70
Hammond & Stephens Co	Supplies for School Superintendent	263.81	263.81
Mildred Nielson	Assisting County clerk, vacation	65.45	65.45
R.E.L.& F. Co.	Lighting court house	51.50	51.50
C.W.Jeffrey	Coroner's Inquest, three cases	20.70	20.70
Irving Transfer	Coal Mrs. Taggart	8.75	8.75
" "	Drayage	2.50	2.50
Loyd Kennaday	Dep.Water commissioner, Saratoga	115.35	115.35
M.S.Telephone Co	Phones and tolls for county offices	119.35	119.35
C.G.Braxmar Co.	Badges Sheriff's office	18.21	18.21
Z.T.Carver	Dep.Sheriff, Encampment	25.00	25.00
Rawlins Plumbing & H,Co	Repairs, sheriff's quarters	18.25	18.25
Fred C.Friend	Supplies for Court house	15.40	15.40
R.M.Gas Company	Gas for Court house	15.50	15.50
Baum Brothers	Supplies for " " "	30/96	30/96
Wyoming Reporter	" legal blanks and cards	46.75	46.75
J.H.Crawford	Justice Peace Hanna 2 mos.	88.32	88.32
H.Rasmussen	Burial of paupers	465.00	425.00
Frank A.Fox	House rent Lillian Stephens	15.00	15.00
Elk Mountain Trading Co.	Supplies for John Sublette	10.00	10.00
Harry Irwin	Prof.service poor and pauper	19.00	19.00
Saratoga Commercial Co.	Mrs. H.M.Grady, supplies	15.00	15.00
Harris Mercantile Co.	Supplies for poor farm	61.36	61.36
Mrs. Anton Johnson	Care Poor farm, repairs	16.00	16.00
Mrs. Anton Johnson	" " "	245.40	245.40
E.F.Noyes	Prof.service poor and pauper	5.25	5.25

Name	Purpose	Presented	Allowed
Union Pacific Coal Co	Supplies poor and pauper	13.75	13.75
Wood Mercantile Co.	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Nellie Francis	Poor and pauper	10.00	10.00
Minnie Peterson	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. John Linde	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Pete Taggart	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Frank Furkovich	" "	25.00	25.00
Lillian Stephens	" "	5.00	5.00
John Sublette	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Ateimesea Mamunakis	Widows Pension	30.00	30.00
Mrs. Ellen Hagen	" "	25.00	25.00
Helma Salo	" "	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Helen McAtee	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Kate Rivas	" "	25.00	25.00
Marion Kohrdt	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Meta Spencer	" "	10.00	10.00
Martha E. Butler	" "	20.00	20.00
D.S. Stout	Material for Bridge	8.00	8.00
D.S. Stout	" " Saratoga encampment road	55.16	55.16
W.C. Sammons	Care of poor and pauper	160.00	160.00
Henry Lusk	Rebate of taxes	1.83	nothing

Motion carried for a recess until Thursday morning August 9th, at ten a.m.

BOARD reconvened this 9th, day of August at ten a.m. for the completion of such business as remained unfinished.

PETITION FOR THE REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS AND OPENING UP OF THE OLD PUBLIC ROAD from Savery Creek over Brown's Hill. In response to the above petition which was signed by the users of the above mentioned road, it was moved by D. West, seconded by C.W. Morgan and carried that the road supervisor be instructed to proceed to the vicinity of the Savery - Brown's Hill road and take such action as should be necessary to have the obstructions removed and the road opened up for public use.

Live Stock Inspection Report from Sheriff Sanders received, approved and ordered published.

Acting on the PETITION FOR A COUNTY LIVE STOCK INSPECTOR which was carried over from the previous session it was moved by C.W. Morgan, seconded by A. Nelson and carried that A.J. Kennaday be appointed County Stock Inspector and Carl Dolan of Medicine Bow be deputy County Stock Inspector, and the clerk was instructed to issue certificates of Appointment to the appointees.

The following SCHOOL TREASURER'S BONDS were approved by the board:

G.W. Larsen	District No. 11	\$1750.00
A. Sproat	" 18	3000.00
John F. Gooldy	" 15	12000.00
A.J. Kennaday	" 23	1000.00
Mary McPherson	" 16	500.00

With the approval of the Board an arrangement was made with Mr. E.L. Gould of Saratoga whereby all poor and pauper burials at the expense of Carbon County, occurring in that district east of the City of Rawlins to the east county line be reported to Mr. Gould for his professional attention.

Motion made and carried that meeting adjourn until the first Tuesday in September 1923.

J.C. Buchanan

Clerk

David West

Chairman of the Board.